with suppliers and service providers according to due competence, as well as
some provisions for employee benefits (Bonus and awards).

2024 2023
Provisions of managerial nature 371 443
Others obligations - 1.493

371 1.936

17. Shareholder’s equity

a. Stock capital

The Company's authorized capital is represented by 1,232,400 (one
million, two hundred and thirty-two thousand and four hundred) quotas,
with a nominal value of R$ 10.00 (ten reais) each, totaling R$ 12,324,000

b. Profits reserves

The amount recorded in Tax Incentive Reserves refers to tax incentives
and benefits administered by SUDENE, corresponding to the 75% reduction
of IRPJ and additional non-refundable, according to Constitutive report